
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH
(CYLLIDEB)

THE EXECUTIVE
(BUDGET)

DYDD LLUN
7 TACHWEDD 2016

  10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY
 7 NOVEMBER 2016

  10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752516 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive a declaration of interest from any Member or officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18  (Pages 1 - 20)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

4   DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18  (Pages 21 - 46)

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

5   BUDGET CONSULTATION PLAN 2017/18  (Pages 47 - 54)

To submit a report by the Head of Corporate Transformation.



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 NOVEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES 
01248 752601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
The final budget will not be approved by the Full Council until 28 February 2017, however, at this point the 
Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 
 
a) To approve the standstill budget for 2017/18 of £128.259m and this should form the basis of the 

2017/18 revenue budget; 
b) To determine whether the grants incorporated into the AEF and the additional funding for new 

responsibilities is allocated to the appropriate budgets; 
c) That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2017/18 to balance the revenue budget 

without resorting to the use of general reserves; 
d) That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed savings. 
 
The detailed report on the preparation of the 2017/18 standstill budget, the provisional settlement and 
funding the budget gap is attached as Appendices 1 – 4. 

 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

N/A 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

Comments from the SLT have been 
incorporated into the report 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a– this is the Section 151 Officer’s report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  TBC 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scrutiny The proposed Budget Consultation Plan to be 
actioned during the period commencing on 7th 
November, 2016 through to 16th December, 2016 
was presented to a meeting of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee on 19th October, 2016 for 
consideration and comment.  The Committee and 
those Members present representing the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
considered the proposed Consultation Plan and 
made the following observations: 
 

 The Committee recognised the challenge 
involved in presenting proposals for 
savings within Council servcies to the 
public year on year in a way that does not 
automatically generate a negative 
response, and it sought clarification on 
how it was proposed this would be done 
this year. 

 In light of the Welsh Government’s 
announcement the previous day regarding 
a better than expected local government 
settlement, the Committee sought 
clarification whether the message to 
communities about the outlook for the 
coming financial year will therefore be 
different to what it otherwise might have 
been. 

 The Committee sought assurance that the 
budget consultation process will not simply 
be a tick box exercise and that the Council 
will have a meaningful dialogue with the 
public about its budget proposals and will 
listen to the views expressed and if 
necessary be prepared to change its 
approach on the basis of what the public 
has to say. 

 The Committee sought clarification 
whether the Council has any leeway within 
its budget plans to be able to respond 
positively to what the public may want as 
expressed through the consultation 
process. 

 The Committee also sought clarification of 
what changes have been made to the 
consultation process on the basis of 
previous experience and whether less 
effective elements eg certain meetings that 
were poorly attended have been dispensed 
with. 

 The Committee suggested that it might be 
beneficial once the 2017/18 budget has 
been set and approved, to conduct a 
review of the public consultation process to 
establish what has worked and what has 
not worked so that changes can be made 
for the following year. 

 
Having obtained assurance and clarification 
with regard to these matters, the Commitee 
resolved to endorse the Engagement and 
Communication Plan for the 2017/18 budget 
proposals as presented. 

 

  

Page 2



     8 Local Members  

     9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

     1 Economic  

     2 Anti-poverty  

     3 Crime and Disorder  

     4 Environmental  

     5 Equalities  

     6 Outcome Agreements  

     7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Report on Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 

 Appendix 2 – Analysis of the Movement from the 2016/17 Final Revenue Budget to the 2017/18 
Standstill Budget 

 Appendix 3 -  2017/18 Standstill Budget by Service 

 Appendix 4 – Potential Revenue Budget Savings for 2017/18  

 

FF -  Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further information): 
 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20 – See Executive Meeting Agenda 19 September 
2016 – Item 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. The following report sets out the Executive’s provisional revenue budget for 2017/18. 

The budget is prepared based on assumptions set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan approved by the Executive in September 2016, the provisional local government 
settlement which was issued by the Welsh Government on 19 October 2016 and the 
proposed revenue savings which have been identified by the individual services and 
have been discussed at the various workshops that have taken place during the 
summer. 

 
1.2. The provisional budget approved by the Executive will then be subject to a formal 

public consultation process which will run from 11 November 2016 to 16 December 
2016. 

 
1.3. Following receipt of the final settlement figures in late December 2016, the final budget 

proposal will be subject to a review by the Scrutiny Committee in February 2017, will 
be recommended for approval by the Executive on 13 February 2017, with the final 
2017/18 budget being approved by the Council at its meeting on 28 February 2017. 
 

2. MAIN ASSUMPTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

2.1. The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out a number of assumptions and these 
assumptions have been taken into account in calculating the standstill budget for 
2017/18. The standstill budget is a budget which provides resources to operate 
services at 2016/17 levels but updated to reflect any known changes outside the 
control of the services (committed changes) and to reflect the costs in 2017/18. 
 

2.2. The main assumptions used to set the standstill budget are as follows:- 
 
2.2.1. Pay Inflation 
 
 Both the Teachers pay award and non teaching pay award have been assumed 

at 1%, this reflects the Government’s current policy in respect of public sector 
pay awards. 

 
2.2.2. Pension Costs 
 
 The results of the triennial valuation of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

will not be known until 10 November 2016. The Pension Authority have received 
an early indication from the Ac
[...]
 the details of 
which are attached as Appendix 4. The savings proposals will be subject to a public 
consultation process between 11 November 2016 and 16 December 2016. 
 

10. MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
10.1. The final budget will not be approved by the Full Council until 28 February 2017, 

however, at this point, the Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 
 
(a) To approve the standstill budget for 2017/18 of £128.259m and this should form 

the basis of the 2017/18 revenue budget; 
(b) To determine whether the grants incorporated into the AEF and the additional 

funding for new responsibilities is allocated to the appropriate budgets; 
(c) That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2017/18 to balance 

the revenue budget without resorting to the use of general reserves; 
(ch) That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed 

savings. 
  

Page 13



APPENDIX 2 
ANALYSIS OF THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 2016/17 FINAL BUDGET TO THE 2017/18 STANDSTILL BUDGET 

 Medium Term Financial Plan Standstill Budget Report Ref 
 £’m £’m £’m £’m  

2016/17 Budget  124.037  124.037  
Funded from Reserves  2.916  2.916  

Revised Ongoing Budget 2016/17  126.953  126.953  
 

Contingencies Adjustments 
     

ICT Citrix -   0.200  - 0.200   
Northgate HR - 0.200  - 0.200   
Workforce Development - 0.044  - 0.044   
Salary & Grading - 0.200  - 0.200    
Nursing Domicillary Care - 0.200  - 0.200   
General Contingency 0.010  0.032   

  - 0.834  - 0.812 Para 4.1 
One Off Costs      
County Council Elections  0.150  0.150 Para 3.2 
      
New Ongoing Commitments      
Edge of Care Team 0.240  0.240  Para 3.4 
Apprenticeship Levy 0.275  0.290  Para 3.3 

  0.515  0.530  
Committed Changes      
Fire Service Levy 0.128  0.128  Para 3.11 
Pupil Numbers 0.183  0.366  Para 3.9 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 0.174  - 0.290  Para 3.10 
Capital Financing Costs 0.498  0.509  Para 3.7 
NNDR Revaluation -  0.087  Para 3.6 
Local Development Plan - 
[...]
savings particularly as these will have a bearing on the position in 2018/19 and 
2019/20. 

 The Committee noted that the transformation of the Library Service was originally 
projected to generate savings of £266k, the highest value savings item within the 
schedule but is now subject to confirmation which raises a question about its 
achievability.  The Committee was also concerned about the achievability within the 
2017/18 financial year of the savings proposed by the Culture Service which relate to the 
transfer of services particularly as these feed into the priorities of the Corporate Plan. 

 The Committee also noted the proposed reduction in non-teaching school costs in 
connection to reducing sickness levels and the associated cost of supply provision and it 
suggested that in order to ensure the success of the proposal down the line there needs 
to be inclusive engagement from the outset in orde to achieve consensus. 
 

Page 21



2 
 

3. Do any of the draft proposals resulting from the process to date require re-drafting 
in order to simplify and crystalise their meaning for consultation purposes 

 The Committee noted as a general point and in the interests of transparency that several 
of the savings proposals  as set out in the schedule would benefit from the addition of 
some explanatory detail especially where they directly affect people, communities and/or 
other bodies.  The Committee also noted that what may be understood within the Council 
may not be clear to the general public and will therefore need to be expanded on. 

 The Committee noted that where there is a proposed reduction in contribution, contract 
or service or an increase in price, the amount needs to be quantified and made explicit. 

 The Committee also noted that where acronyms are used, their meaning and what they 
stand for need to be set out. 

 The Committee noted that where the meaning might be unclear to the public, additional 
narrative about what the proposal entails and what it refers to need to be provided eg 
parking management, Cwmni Cynnal, Holyhead Fish Dock, My View, review of Telecare 
arrangements. 

 The Committee noted with regard to the proposed review of school crossing patrols that 
this represents a continuation of policy rather than a new proposal and suggested that as 
such it need not be subject to consultation. 

 Finally, the Committee noted that the savings schedule as presented may not 
necessarily be the same as the schedule which the Executive approves for public 
consultation at its meeting to be held on 7th November and that the Scrutiny Committee 
will not have prior sight of or input to the revised and re-drafted version. 

 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee resolved to note the service savings proposals as 
presented and that the observations noted above be fowarded to the Executive. 

 

 

Page 22



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 NOVEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT: DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

MARC JONES 
01248 752601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
The Executive is asked to consider the proposed capital programme for 2017/18 and to determine 
the final proposal to go forward for approval in the new year in respect of the following items:- 

 

 To agree to continue to fund the committed schemes as set out in paragraph 3.2 – Total Cost 
£8.826m, of which £647k will be from the Council’s core funding; 

 To agree to fund expenditure on disabled facilities grants, refurbishment of existing buildings, I.T 
assets and vehicles as set out in paragraph 3.3. – Total Cost £2.301m; 

 To approve the funding of the two highest scoring Invest to Save projects as set out in paragraph 
3.4 – Total Cost £0.186m; 

 To approve the funding of new capital schemes as set out in paragraph 3.6. – Total Cost 
£11.675m of which £2.531m will be funded from the Council’s core funding; 

 To approve the funding of £0.76m on Highway Maintenance as per paragraph 3.5. 
 

To consider whether further work is necessary to assess the viability of funding the two schemes 
detailed in paragraph 3.7 via unsupported borrowing. 
 
To approve the capital programme for 21st Century schools, subject to a further report to the 
Executive on the funding of the unsupported borrowing element of the programme. 
 
To approve the inclusion of the Housing Revenue Account schemes, as set out in paragraph 5, in 
the final capital programme – Total cost £9.889m. 
 
The detailed report on the proposed capital programme is attached as Appendix 1 – 6. 

 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

N/A 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

Comments from the SLT have been 
incorporated into the report 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a– this is the Section 151 Officer’s report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  TBC 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scrutiny  

     8 Local Members  

     9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

     1 Economic  

     2 Anti-poverty  

     3 Crime and Disorder  

     4 Environmental  

     5 Equalities  

     6 Outcome Agreements  

     7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Report on Proposed Capital Programme 2017/18 

 Appendix 2 – Deta
[...]
ng) but this does not mean that the Council will have to borrow to fund this 
cost at some point in the future. The Capital Finance Requirement (CFR) is the measure of 
the Council’s future borrowing requirement. The latest forecast has assessed the CFR as 
£131.395m as at 31 March 2017. The current Treasury Management Strategy sets the 
Council’s authorised borrowing limit at £170m. The additional borrowing requirement set out 
in the draft capital programme will increase the CFR to £135.396m which is still within the 
authorised borrowing limit of £170m. 
 

8. MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

8.1 The Executive is asked to consider the proposed capital programme for 2017/18 and to 
determine the final proposal to go forward for approval in the new year in respect of the 
following items:- 
  

Page 30



 

 To agree to continue to fund the committed schemes as set out in paragraph 3.2 – 
Total Cost £8.826m of which £647k will be from the Council’s core funding; 

 To agree to fund expenditure on disabled facilities grants, refurbishment of existing 
buildings, I.T assets and vehicles as set out in paragraph 3.3 – Total Cost £2.301m; 

 To approve the funding of the two highest scoring Invest to Save projects as set out 
in paragraph 3.4 – Total Cost £0.186m; 

 To approve the funding of new capital schemes as set out in paragraph 3.6 – Total 
Cost £11.675m of which £2.531m will be funded from the Council’s core funding; 

 To approve the funding of £0.76m on Highway Maintenance as per paragraph 3.5. 
 

8.2 To consider whether further work is necessary to assess the viability of funding the two 
schemes detailed in paragraph 3.7 via unsupported borrowing. 

 

8.3 To approve the capital programme for 21st Century schools, subject to a further report to the 
Executive on the funding of the unsupported borrowing element of the programme. 

 
8.4 To approve the inclusion of the Housing Revenue Account schemes, as set out in paragraph 

5, in the final capital programme – To
[...]
11.11.16 

– 
16.12.16 

 
Use of a citizen panel and recognised forums to gain feedback from 
those impacted directly from budget decisions. 
 

 
Business 
Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 
 

 
Medrwn Mon 
Press Team 
 

 
HoS Adults & 
Regulation  

 
This plan will enable Officers to collect and collate the necessary information to formulate a report outlining the different perspectives of 
individuals and organisations to the proposed budget proposals so that it can be reported and discussed at the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
meeting scheduled for the beginning of February (6th).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 53



6 
 

APPENDIX B –  
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COMMENTS - 19.10.16 
 
The proposed Budget Consultation Plan to be actioned during the period commencing on 11th November, 2016 through to 16th December, 
2016 was presented to a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 19th October, 2016 for consideration and comment.  The Committee 
and those Members present representing the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee considered the proposed Consultation Plan 
and made the following observations: 
 
 

 The Committee recognised the challenge involved in presenting proposals for savings within Council servcies to the public year on year 
in a way that does not automatically generate a negative response, and it sought clarification on how it was proposed this would be 
done this year. 

 In light of the Welsh Government’s announcement the previous day regarding a better than expected local government settlement, the 
Committee sought clarification whether the message to communities about the outlook for the coming financial year will therefore be 
different to what it otherwise might have been. 

 The Committee sought assurance that the budget consultation process will not simply be a tick box exercise and that the Council will 
have a meaningful dialogue with the public about its budget proposals and will listen to the views expressed and if necessary be 
prepared to change its approach on the basis of what the public has to say. 

 The Committee sought clarification whether the Council has any leeway within its budget plans to be able to respond positively to what 
the public may want as expressed through the consultation process. 

 The Committee also sought clarification of what changes have been made to the consultation process on the basis of previous 
experience and whether less effective elements eg certain meetings that were poorly attended have been dispensed with. 

 The Committee suggested that it might be beneficial once the 2017/18 budget has been set and approved, to conduct a review of the 
public consultation process to establish what has worked and what has not worked so that changes can be made for the following year. 

 
 
Having obtained assurance and clarification with regard to these matters, the Commitee resolved to endorse the Engagement and 
Communication Plan for the 2017/18 budget proposals as presented. 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18
	Comments of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee (19.10.16): Draft Budget Proposals 2017/18

	4 Draft Capital Budget 2017/18
	5 Budget Consultation Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 07.11.2016

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, 
H Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & Business Process 
Transformation)
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor J Arwel Roberts

Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, Gwilym O Jones, 
Alun Mummery

The Chair welcomed those present to this meeting of the Executive which was convened 
to approve initial proposals in respect of the 2017/18 Budget for the purpose of public 
consultation. He provided a summary of the process by which those proposals had come 
about and emphasised the importance of the public’s feedback in assisting the Executive 
to shape its final proposals ahead of the meeting of the County Council at the end of 
February, 2017 which will approve the budget for 2017/18.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
incorporating initial proposals for the 2017/18 draft Revenue Budget was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration.



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 07.11.2016

2

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the publication of initial draft 
proposals for the 2017/18 Budget signals the end of the first phase of the process 
by which the final Budget will be determined which has been conducted internally 
within the Council and which has involved extensive input by both Officers and 
Elected Members in service review meetings and budget workshops. The work has 
proved challenging and there remains a funding gap of approaching £3m between 
the original budget and what the Council requires to maintain its current position 
taking into account the range of cost pressures that it is facing. The schedule of 
draft savings proposals presented is substantial, but also includes options thus 
providing an element of flexibility in the choices to be made. The Portfolio Member 
for Finance stressed the importance of the Council being able to deliver a balanced 
budget for 2017/18 in order to ensure that it remains resilient to the challenges of 
the following financial years. The provisional local government settlement 
announced by Welsh Government was better than expected with the review of the 
funding formula proving advantageous to more rural councils, and it provided for a 
0.3% increase in the allocation to Anglesey. However in reality this will be taken up 
by other pressures on the budget e.g. the Apprenticeship Levy, so all other 
requirements and improvement in services will have to be met by the Council from 
within the resources it has either by making cuts or by increasing the Council Tax. 
The Welsh Government settlement also made reference to an additional £25m 
specifically for Social Services in Wales although there are as yet no details 
regarding this allocation.

The Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer said that while the 
improved settlement is to be welcomed with additional funding (£54m) included in 
the settlement as part of what the Welsh Government foresees local authorities in 
Wales will be spending on services next year, the Welsh Government has at the 
same time foreseen that the Council Tax base will increase by 3.5% which will 
erode the £54m which has been designated as additional expenditure on councils. 
This has the effect of reducing the additional funding down to £6m, and after the 
inclusion of grants and new responsibilities which councils have to consider, the net 
result is in effect no increase in the budget for 2017/18 for councils. Anglesey is 
better off to the tune of £300k, but that sum is barely sufficient to cover the cost of 
the Apprenticeship Levy alone with the Council then having to meet the costs of 
inflation, demand on services and other pressures. The Officer said that the budget 
deficit is therefore still significant, and that he did not envisage any change to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) with further cuts in the region of £5m to £6m 
being necessary in 2018/19 and 2019/20. There remains work to be done on some 
of the savings in the schedule presented and some e.g. the Library and Youth 
Services Transformation are in the midst of a consultation process which needs to 
conclude before the savings figure can be incorporated in the final budget. Work 
also needs to be done on corporate and central budgets which have not been 
subject to the same review process as service budgets and this might yield some 
further savings. The draft budget figures are based on an increase of 3% in Council 
Tax but should the wish be to increase the Council Tax by less than 3%, then the 
starting point for the 2018/19 budget will also be lower meaning either more cuts 
will have to implemented in that year or the Council Tax will have to be increased 
by an amount greater than that projected in the MTFP.



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 07.11.2016

3

The Officer said that he wanted to draw the Executive’s attention to a specific risk in 
the budget in the form of inflation. The 2017/18 draft budget is based on an 
assumed increase of 1% in inflation but recent forecasts suggest that inflation could 
increase by upwards of 2% in the next year which would place added pressure on 
budgets and could also lead to pressure for a greater increase in salaries which in 
recent years have been pegged at 1%.

Councillor Gwilym O. Jones, Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
reported on the Committee’s response to the draft revenue budget proposals from 
its meeting on 19th October, 2016 which was circulated ahead of this meeting, and 
he recognised that the budget setting process has matured a great deal in recent 
years. He hoped that the Scrutiny Committee in taking a broader perspective of the 
proposals in terms of their potential impact on the priorities of the Corporate Plan 
had added value to the process.

Members of the Executive gave their views on the draft budget proposals and they 
also commended the work undertaken by Officers, particularly the Finance Service, 
as well as the contribution made by Elected Members to the process leading to the 
formulation of the draft proposals.

It was resolved –

•  To approve the standstill budget of £128.259m for 2017/18 and that this 
should form the basis of the 2017/18 revenue budget.
•  That the grants incorporated into the AEF and the additional funding for 
new responsibilities be allocated to the appropriate budgets.
•  That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2017/18 to 
balance the revenue budget without resorting to the use of general reserves.
•  That the Executive should seek the opinion of the public on the proposed 
savings.

4 DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
incorporating the draft capital budget for 2017/18 was presented for the Executive’s 
attention.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the proposed capital programme is 
an ambitious one and as such it entails more costs. However, it can be said that the 
current climate of low interest rates makes it a propitious time to undertake capital 
investment. However, while the proposed investment is substantial, it remains 
within the Council’s borrowing limits. The draft capital budget in the same way as 
the draft revenue budget will be subject to public consultation.

The Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer said that the report has 
been drafted in line with the Capital Strategy in dividing the proposals into general 
proposals; 21st Century schools proposals and HRA schemes. The objective in 
setting out the proposals for the capital budget has been to seek to ensure they 
take the priorities within the Corporate Plan forward without putting added pressure 
on the revenue account in having to fund additional borrowing and the interest 



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 07.11.2016

4

charges that go with it. A further report will be presented to the Executive in 
January, 2017, in relation to the affordability of the capital programme for 21st 
Century schools. The Officer said that while the proposed programme does commit 
the Council to funding increased borrowing, the level remains within the limits set 
out in the Treasury Management Strategy and does not therefore place an 
unsupportable burden on the Council.

Members of the Executive gave their views on the draft proposals for the 2017/18 
capital budget.

It was resolved –

•  To continue to fund the committed schemes as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report at a total cost of £8.826m, of which £647k will be from the Council’s 
core funding.
•  To fund expenditure on disabled facilities grants, refurbishment of existing 
buildings, I.T. assets and vehicles as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report at 
a total cost of £2.301m.
•  To approve the funding of the two highest scoring Invest to Save projects 
as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report at a total cost of £0.186m.
•  To approve the funding of new capital schemes as set out in paragraph 3.6 
of the report at a total cost of £11.675m of which £2.531m will be funded from 
the Council’s core funding.
•  To approve the funding of £0.76m on Highway Maintenance as per 
paragraph 3.5 of the report.
•  That further work is necessary to assess the viability of funding the two 
schemes detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report via unsupported borrowing.
•  To approve the capital programme for 21st Century schools, subject to a 
further report to the Executive on the funding of the unsupported borrowing 
element of the programme.
•  To approve the inclusion of the Housing Revenue Account schemes, as set 
out in paragraph 5 of the report in the final capital programme at a total cost 
of £9.889m.

5 BUDGET CONSULTATION PLAN 2017/18 

The report of the Head of Transformation incorporating the proposed Budget 
Consultation/Communication Plan 2017/18 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Council Business commended the Plan to the Executive 
as a high level account of the consultation process to be put into action in the 
period from 7th November, 2016 to 16th December, 2016.

Councillor Gwilym O. Jones, Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee gave 
the Scrutiny Committee’s views on the consultation plan from its meeting on 19th 
October, 2016 and he emphasised the importance of ensuring the clarity of the 
information that is presented to the public so that there is an understanding of what 
is being proposed and why, and also the importance of the Council’s listening to 
what the public has to say about the proposals. The Scrutiny Committee was keen 



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 07.11.2016

5

to ensure that the budget consultation is more than a tick box exercise and will 
involve meaningful dialogue with the public and other stakeholders. The Committee 
further suggested that the process be reviewed once the 2017/18 budget has been 
set to establish whether any improvements can be made.

The Chair acknowledged the observations by Scrutiny particularly with regard to the 
public’s views and feedback. However, given that there is a statutory obligation on 
the Council to produce a balanced budget, cutbacks are inevitable.

It was resolved to approve the 2017/18 Budget Consultation Plan.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
                                                      Chair


